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SAFETY  ALERT
Manufacturer:

Ride Name:
A.R.M. (USA), Inc.
SkyMaster

Prior to continued operation, all M39 x 150 mm grade 8.8 plain finish passenger carriage
attachment bolts with manufacturer marking “OITV” and mating full nuts to be replaced.

Immediately cease operation of ride.

Inspect M39 X 150mm passenger carriage attachment bolts
to identify manufacturer markings. All bolts with the manufacturer
marking “OITV” and associated nuts must be removed from
service, discarded and replaced prior to continued operation.

Please note, as per ride manual, bolts are to be replaced annually.

Document compliance in the ride’s maintenance log and retain proof of purchase for
replacement bolts.

Fracture found in new uninstalled bolt from manufacturer bearing marking “OITV”.

All
All

SM05/10/08/90USA
SM06
SM07
SM08
SM09/03/05/91USA
SM10/28/06/91USA
SM11/26/07/91USA
SM12/06/09/91USA
SM13
SM14/13/12/91USA
SM15/25/01/92USA
SM16/20/03/92USA
SM17
SM18/21/08/92
SM19/04/01/93USA
SM20
SM21/26/02/93USA
SM22
SM23/28/05/93
SM24/25/06/93USA
SM25/20/12/93USA
SM26/04/04/94USA
SM27/12/09/94EUR
SM28/07/01/95USA
SM29
SM30
SM31/14/04/95USA
SM32/01/09/95SING
SM201
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Affected Production Dates:

ABSTRACT OF ISSUE

REASON FOR RELEASE

ACTION TO BE TAKEN

DETAIL OF ISSUE

NOTICE
ONLY COMPONENTS SPECIFIED, AUTHORIZED, OR PROVIDED BY A.R.M. (USA), INC. SHALL BE USED. A.R.M. (USA), INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS

ANY LIABILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF UNAUTHORIZED COMPONENTS OR MODIFICATIONS AND/OR ALTERATIONS OF AUTHORIZED COMPONENTS.

AFFECTED
SERIAL

NUMBERS

R
E

D

I certify that all M39 carriage attachment bolts with the manufacturer marking “OITV”
and mating nuts have been replaced with new.

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Printed Name

Ride Owner Ride Serial Number

Signature Date

Submit this executed form along with all supporting documentation prior to returning the ride to service.

Submittal Options

MAIL:
Safety Compliance
A.R.M. (USA), Inc.
1506 Fernwood Rd
Wintersville, OH 43953

EMAIL:
armbulletin@armrides.com

FAX:
740-266-2953

CUSTOMER SUPPORT:
740-264-6599

REF1710


